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1220 South St. Francis Dr.
_____ Santa Fe, NM 87505

FormC-1 <11
Revised October 10,2053

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR f^~l Initial Report X Final Report
Name of Company XTO Enercv. Inc. Contact David Paschal
Address 200 N. Lornine Dr. Sto 800. Midland. TX 79701 Telephone No. 575-394-2089
Facility Homo Eunice Monument So. Unit Sat #4 Facility Type Satellite Banerv

.Surface Owner \ Minora! Owner | Lease No.

Unit Letter

P

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Section Township Rungc Feet from the • North/South Line Feet from the EnatAVesrt Line

5 21S 36E 653 North 1980 West
County

Leu

Latitude Longitude.

NATURE OF RELEASE
Tvoc of Release Fluids Volume of Release 5 bo 60 bw Volume Recovered 4bo&57bw
Source of Release Flow Line Dme and Hour of Occurrence

2/3/11
Date and Hour of Discovery
2/3/11 <Si 12:30 o.m.

Wus immediate Notice Given?

X Yes D No □ Not Required
IfYES.To Whom?
2/3/11 Mark Whitaker with OCD

By Whom? Velma Gallardo Data and Hour 2/3/11 O 4:03 o.m.
Was a Watercourse Reached?

□ Yes X No
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

Ifa WotfirenurRB wu* Tmptieted. Describe Fully.*

No Impact to waterways,

CnhOO l Sb'
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

Flow line leak at satellite, due to rupture of line resulted in the loss of 60 bands of water and 5 bands of oil.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

Vacuum truck picked up fluids and hauled to disposal.

t hereby certify that the Information given above is true and complete ro die but of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules end 
regulations all operators we required to report and/or file certain reIcuc notifications and perform corrective onions for releases which may endanger 
public health ortho environment. The noaep lance ofaC-141 report by the NMOCD marked as “Final Report" does not relieve die operator of liability 
should their operations have failed lo oilcquiitely investigate nnd remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment In oddlLlon. NMOCD Acceptance of t» C-141 report docs not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
fcdcral. arum or local laws and/or regulations.

Sienaiure: 1
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by District Supervisor•W ;
Printed Name; Velma Gallardo

Tide: Production Analyst Aeorovol Date: Exoiration Date:

sfi.maii Addrosst Velma GaJlardorulXTOEnertfV.com Conditions of Approval; Attached □

Dale: 2/7/TI Phone:432.620-4315
• Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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XTO Energy, Inc.
Eunice Monument South Unit Satellite #4 

Township 22 South, Range 36 East, Section 6 
Lea County, New Mexico

Delineation Report/Work Plan

March 2, 2011

Prepared for:

XTO Energy, Inc. 
700 Lorraine, Suite 800 
Midland, Texas 79701

MAR 2B 2011 
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Tir\i'VC‘

UP TO Sv*J 

rP
-- isT^t) 2>c*v^vf)LG'

Prepared by:

Safety & Environmental Solutions, Inc. 
703 East Clinton Sfreef 

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 
(575) 397-0510
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EMSU Satellite M/Delineation Report/Work Plan XTO Energy, Inc.
March 2. 2011 Lea Countv. New Mexico

I. Company Contacts

Representative Company Telephone E-mail
Gene Hudson XTO Energy 575.441.1634 Richard Hudson(3)xtoenerav.com
Bob Allen SESI 575.390.7063 ballen(a).sesi-nm.com

II. Background

Safety and Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SESI) was engaged by XTO Energy, Inc. to 
perform clean-up services at the EMSU Satellite #6 release. According to the C-141 
dated February 7, 2011, the release was due to a ruptured flowline releasing 
approximately 65 barrels of produced fluids, in which 61 barrels were recovered. New 
Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) was notified.

III. Surface and Ground Water

The closest groundwater of record with the Office of the State Engineer is located 2.5 
miles southeast of the location; in the section 10 of Township 21 South and Range 36 
East, Lea County New Mexico. The depth of water in this well was 195’ in January 1986.

IV. Work Performed

On February 11,2011, Safety and Environmental Solutions, Inc, met with Mr. Geoff 
Leking, NMOCD representative, and Mr. Gene Hudson, XTO representative, to assess 
the affected area. The release stayed within the firewaJLof Jocation pad and Mr. Leking 
approved that the area will need to be excavated to a depth of six (6) inches below grade 
surface (bgs) utilizing hand shovel to determine vertical extent. Due to numerous buried 
lines in the location area the location the area will be backfilled after return Laboratory 
samples.

On February 22, 2011 SESI is on location with Mr. David Paschal, XTO representative, 
and Mr. Leking, NMOCD representative to obtain samples from inside release area. 
Samples were retrieved at depths ranging from 0-2’ bgs and transported to Cardinal 
Laboratories in Hobbs, New Mexico to be analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 
(TPH EPA Method 418.1), Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Total Xylene (BTEX EPA 
Method 8021B), and Chlorides (EPA Method 4500B).

The Lab Results are as follows:

Sample ID Chlorides
(mg/kg)

TPH
418.1

(mg/kg)

Benzene
(mg/kg)

Toluene
(mg/kg)

Ethyl
Benzene
(mg/kg)

Xylenes
(mg//kg)

SP #1 2'bqs 176 243 <0.200 <0.200 <0.200 <0.600
SP #2 Surface 880 7,660 <0.200 <0.200 0.250 2.20
SP #2 2’bqs <16.0 229 <0.200 <0.200 <0.200 <0.600
SP #3 1 'bgs 80.0 202 <0.200 <0.200 <0.200 <0.600
SP #4 Surface 368 130 <0.200 <0.200 <0.200 <0.600
SP #5 Surface 176 1,070 <0.200 <0.200 <0.200 <0.600

1



EMSU Satellite M/Delineation Report/Work Plan 
March 2, 2011_____________________________

XTO Energy, Inc. 
Lea Countv. New Mexico

V. Action Plan

It is requested that SP #5 be excavated to a depth of one (1) foot below grade surface. 
The location will then be backfilled with caliche and returned to its natural grade. The 
area will then be fully remediated upon deactivation of the location well.

VI. Figures & Appendices

Figure 1 - Vicinity Map 
Appendix A - Analytical Results 
Appendix B - Site Photos 
Appendix C - C-141
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PHONE (575) 393*2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

OCARDINA'L

La bo rato ries

February 28, 20ll 

Bob Allen

Safety & Environmental Solutions 

703 East Clinton 

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: XTO-ll-OOl

Enclosed are th$ results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/22/11 15:45.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for:

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method TX 100S Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 

water matrices.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 1 of 9 ]



Labo ries
PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Analytical Results For:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/22/2011

02/28/2011

>00-11-001
EMSU SATELLITE #4

OIL CENTER, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/22/2011

Soil

** (See Notes) 

3odi Henson

Sample ID: SP #1 2' BGS (H100353-01)

BTEX8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: AB/

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.200 0.200 02/25/2011 ND 2.26 113 2.00 2.58

Toluene* <0.200 0.200 02/25/2011 ND 2.48 124 2.00 7.09

Ethylbenzene* <0.200 0.200 02/25/2011 ND 2.18 109 2.00 1.52

Total Xylenes* <0.600 0.600 02/25/2011 ND 6.67 111 6.00 1.69

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane 96.5 % 80-120

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 91.7% 80-120

Surrogate: 4-BroinoJhiorobanzcne 96.8% 80-120

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 176 16.0 02/23/2011 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 418.1 mg/kg Analyzed By: AB

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

TPH 418.1 243 100 02/28/2011 ND 1340 113 1190 2.94

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

^EASE NOTE: LtaotTY and Damages. CartJnaTs yMty arcJ <ienrs eflififw rermcy for any dam angng, whether based n coroact or tot, sh* be hrmad to the amoirt pad by ctent for analyses. At dams, ndwfeng those to* negl^gnce and

any ctner cause whatsoever shal te deemed unless made m wcrong and received by Carcfcnal withm thirty (30) days after dorntfew of the appteabte semce. In no event shafl Cardinal be table for nodemal 9 consequential damages,

including, without linwitwi, business mtemjpbons, loss of use, c* toss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors en&ng out of or related to the performance of the services hereunoer by Cardinal, regardkw of whether such

claim t$ based upon any of the above stated reasons or 0tn*vAs«, Results relate only to the sanples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones.

ra-

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 6 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240
OCARDINAL

Laboratories

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 02/22/2011

Reported: 02/28/2011

Project Name: XTO-11-001

Project Number: EMSU SATELLITE #4

Project Location: OIL CENTER, NEW MEXICO

Sample ID: SP # 2 SURFACE (H100353-02)
BTEX8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: AB/

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/22/2011

Soil

** (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.200 0.200 02/25/2011 ND 2.26 113 2.00 2.58

Toluene* <0.200 0,200 02/25/2011 ND 2.48 124 2.00 7.09

Ethylbenzene* 0.250 0.200 02/25/2011 ND 2.18 109 2.00 1.52

Total Xylenes* 2.20 0.600 02/25/2011 ND 6.67 111 6.00 1.69

Surrogate: Dibromojhtoroniethane 99.6% 80-120

Surrogate: Tohtene-d8 96.2 % 80-120

Surrogate: -I-Bromojluorobenzene 113% 80-120

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: LR

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 880 16.0 02/23/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92

TPH 418.1 mg/kg Analyzed By: AB

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

TPH 418.1 7660 500 02/28/2011 ND 1340 113 1190 2.94

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

Pl£AS£ NOTE: liability and Damages. Cardinals liability and event's exclusive reinedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, $nan be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. 41 Cairns, inducing those for negligence art

any other cause whatsoever tfial be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after comptaic* of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for modental or consequential damages,

including, without limiaoon, business interruptions, loss of use, or boss of profits incurred by client, io subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services nereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

daim * based upon any of the ebeve stated reasons or odierwoe. Resufcs relate only to me samples idencfed abdve. This report snail not be reproduced except m Mb with wmten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 3 of 9 |



CARDINAL
I—sabo rato ries

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 6 HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575)393-4388

Analytical Results For:

Received: 02/22/2011 Sampling Date: 02/22/2011

Reported: 02/28/2011 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: XTO-11-001 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)

Project Number: EMSU SATELLITE #4 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: OIL CENTER, NEW MEXICO

Sample ID: SP #2 2' BGS (H100353-03)

BTEX8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: AB/

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.200 0.200 02/25/2011 ND 2.26 113 2.00 2.58

Toluene* <0.200 0.200 02/25/2011 ND 2.48 124 2.00 7.09

Ethylbenzene* <0.200 0.200 02/25/2011 ND 2.18 109 2.00 1.52

Total Xylenes* <0.600 0.600 02/25/2011 ND 6.67 111 6,00 1.69

Surrogate: Dibroinoflitoromethane 99.5% 80-120

Surrogate: Toiuene-dS 95.2 % 80-120

Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene 104% 80-120

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: LR

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride <16.0 16.0 02/23/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92

TPH 418.1 mg/kg Analyzed By: AB

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

TPH 418.1 229 100 02/28/2011 ND 1340 113 1190 2.94

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

P\£ASE NCTTE: Uabtty and Damage*. Canmal's kabdty and dents cxdusve remedy for any dam arising, whether eased ft coma or tort, sftsl be tamed to the amount pad try dent ter analyses. 4 dsns, odudng these ter oegbQente and

any other catse whatsoever tftaft be oeerr^d waved iriess made n wnbng and received by Cardnal w0w> thoTy (30) days after comtfeoen of the sppkcaae service. In no even shaft Cardinal be kaefe tor irooentta er consequential damages, 

•ndvdmg, wimout Irmtaocn, bus ness intem/pcons, loss of use, or loss ot prefits incurred by dent, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising cut of or related to the petftxnmsce of me servees hereender by Carctaiaf, reaartSc&s of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the sarnies identified above. This reoon shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

a ;
Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 4 of 9



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

CARD! NAL
L_^lbo rato ri os

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388 i

Received: 02/22/2011

Reported: 02/28/2011

Project Name: XTO-11-001

Project Number: EMSU SATELLITE #4

Project Location: OIL CENTER, NEW MEXICO

Sample ID: SP #3 1’ BGS (H100353-04)

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: AB/

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/22/2011

Soil

** (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.200 0.200 02/25/2011 NO 2.26 113 2.00 2.58

Toluene* <0.200 0.200 02/25/2011 ND 2.48 124 2.00 7.09

Ethylbenzene* <0.200 0.200 02/25/2011 ND 2.18 109 2.00 1.52

Total Xylenes* <0.600 0.600 02/25/2011 ND 6.67 111 6.00 1.69

Surrogate: Dibromojluoroinethane 98.4% 80-120

Surrogate: To!uene-d8 94.4% 80-120

Surrogate: 4-Bronwfluorohen:ene 97.3 % 80-/20

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: LR

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 80.0 16.0 02/23/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92

TPH 418.1 mg/ kg Analyzed By: AB

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

TPH 418.1 202 100 02/28/2011 ND 1340 113 1190 2.94

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LeMtry and Damages, Cardinal's liabdcty and cbcnts exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based m contract cr tort, shall be bimte<J to the amount part by diem tor analyses. All claims, mdudtng mose tor negligence and

any after cause whatsoever snail ee deemed waived unless made m writing and received by Cartel within thirty (30) days after completion of fte applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential Oarages,

including, without limtation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss o* profits incurred by diene, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ana ng out of or related to .'the performance of fte services hereunoer by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

daim is based upon any of the above sated reasons or otherwise. Results rdste cnly to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal LaK*atones.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 5 of 9



PHONE (575) 393*2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND e HOBBS, NM 88240

CAR
Labo

Analytical Results For:

Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Received: 02/22/2011

Reported: 02/28/2011

Project Name: XTO-11-001

Project Number: EMSU SATELLITE #4

Project Location: OIL CENTER, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date; 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/22/2011

Soil

** (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP #4 SURFACE (H100353-05)
BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: AB/

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.200 0.200 02/25/2011 ND 2.26 113 2.00 2.58

Toluene* <0.200 0.200 02/25/2011 ND 2.48 124 2.00 7.09

Ethylbenzene* <0.200 0.200 02/25/2011 ND 2.18 109 2.00 1.52

Total Xylenes* <0.600 0.600 02/25/2011 ND 6.67 111 6.00 1.69

Surrogate: Dibromojluorometham 99.2 % 80-120

Surrogate: Totuene-dS 94.4% 80-120

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluarobenzene 97.2 % 80-120

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: JM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 368 16.0 02/23/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92

TPH 418.1 mg/kg Analyzed By: AB

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

TPH 418.1 130 100 02/28/2011 ND 1340 113 1190 2.94

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

R£A&£ NOTE: LasCiWy M Damages. Cardatal's liability and (tent’s exOuswe remedy for any awn an»ng, whether cased r> contract ct tcrt, shall be limited to the amount paid by chert for analyses. All daims, nduding those for negl^erce and

any otter cause whatsoever fful be deemed vowed uriess made r» writing and received by Cardnal wShr tr*rty (X) Gays after eomfleoen of ite appfccatte service, in no event snaO Cardinal be bade for material <r consequential damages,
lAOuOng, without krrration, bAnea irtmupoora, loss of use, or loss of proAb ncurred by ctent, its sAsttanes, afAbates or successors anang out of or rated to the performance cf the services neemoer by Caronal, regrtess of whether such 

claim ts based upon any or the above sated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the serrate* denoted above. This report ffiafl not be repnduced except in fi* wrth written approval of Cardial Laboratones.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 6 of 9



CARDINAL
Labo rato ries

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Safety & Environmental Solutions

Bob Allen

703 East Clinton

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-4388

Analytical Results For:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

02/22/2011

02/28/2011

XTO-11-001

EMSU SATELLITE #4

OIL CENTER, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

02/22/2011

Soil

** (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP #5 SURFACE (H100353-06)

BTEX8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: AB/

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.200 0.200 02/25/2011 ND 2.26 113 2.00 2.58

Toluene* <0.200 0.200 02/25/2011 ND 2.48 124 2.00 7.09

Ethylbenzene* <0.200 0.200 02/25/2011 ND 2.18 109 2.00 1.52

Total Xylenes* <0.600 0.600 02/25/2011 ND 6.67 111 6.00 1.69

Surrogate: Dibroniofluoronieihane 9S.9% 80-120

Surrogate: Tolttene-d# 93.9% 80-/20

Surrogate: 4-Bromq(luoroben:eue 95.4% 80-120

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: LR

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 176 16.0 02/23/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92

TPH 416.1 mg/kg Analyzed By: AB

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

TPH 418.1 1070 100 02/28/2011 ND 1340 113 1190 2.94

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

Pl£ASE NOTE: land Damages. Carttnafs babdfty and cbenfs exclusive remedy fcr ary dam ansng, whether based n corcac or tart, Mil be Imted td tne amours pad by chert for analyses. Ah claims, nJudmg those fcr neghgence and

ary other cause whatsoever y-.*| « oearned w*ved uriess made n writing and received by Crtnal w*Nn ovty (30) days after comdeoon of the aptficaMe service. In no even Ml Carjmal be haUe for inoomat Or ccree**ental damages,

indudng, v*tnout hmtaoor, bigness mtemceicrts, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by chert, « su&srttanes, affthatw or succeson ansng out of cr related to tne petarmance of me services hereunder by Coronal, rvgartess of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above sated reasons or otnenvoe. Resuts rdate crvly to the series identified above. This report shaB not be reproduced eicest in full with written approval of Cardinal laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 7 of 9



PHONE (575) 393-2326 6 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240
OCARDINAL

Laborato ries

Notes and Definitions

A-01 Analyst misspiked the Internal Standard in both the MS/MSD. Use LCS/LCSD for precision and accuracy data.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

««* Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

R_£ASE NOTE: Uabd-tv and Damage*, Cardinal's liability arid client's exclusive remedy for any d»m anang, wtietner used in contract or tort, shafl be licrwad to efte amount oaid by clem for analytes. All claims, mduding (J»om for neghgence and

ary cere* cause whatsoever snal m oat mad warred unless made « wrong and receded by Cardinal wann thuty (30) days after comdroon of die appkaUe service. In no event snail Cardinal Da hade for irofeatal c* coraequerti^ damages,

induing, »WW brntabon, c^nes incem^ucra, bss of use, er loss of prete mcixrad by cWem, c suDstdtanes, affkates or successor anang out of or retted to tne partomaftce of tne servxes hareundq by Caronal, regenfcs* of v*r>cher sud

cttm b based upon any of tne atx*e seated reasons or otherwise. Resuls relate only to tne satiates tdertifted abb*. Tins report 9iai not be rcsrcbuced except n Ml wth wmtan approal of Car*nal Labontcnq.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quafity Manager

Page 8 of 9





Release point facing north



Release area facing north



Release area facing north



Release area facing south

Release area facing west


